

Paul E. Summit  
Andrew T. Solomon  
Courtney Evanchuk  
SULLIVAN & WORCESTER LLP  
1633 Broadway  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 660-3000

*Attorneys for Plaintiff/Judgment Creditor*

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X	:	
THE EXPORT-IMPORT BANK OF	:	
THE REPUBLIC OF CHINA,	:	06 CV 2469 (HB) (AJP)
	:	
Plaintiff/Judgment Creditor,	:	
	:	
-against-	:	
	:	
GRENADA,	:	
	:	
Defendant/Judgment Debtor.	:	
-----X	:	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO STAY VACATUR OF  
RESTRAINING NOTICES AND DISBURSEMENT OF FUNDS PENDING APPEAL**

SULLIVAN & WORCESTER LLP  
Paul E. Summit  
Andrew T. Solomon  
Courtney Evanchuk  
1633 Broadway  
New York, NY 10019

*Attorneys for Plaintiff/Judgment Creditor The  
Export Import Bank of the Republic of China*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I.	Background .....	2
A.	The Grynberg Funds .....	3
B.	The Restraining Notices.....	4
II.	Argument.....	5
A.	Ex-Im Bank Will Be Irreparably Harmed If The Court Does Not Issue A Stay .....	7
B.	Ex-Im Bank Has A Substantial Possibility Of Success On Appeal.....	8
i.	The Grynberg Funds.....	8
ii.	The Restraining Notices .....	10
C.	Grenada Will Not Be Harmed By A Stay .....	11
D.	The Public Interest Supports A Stay.....	12
III.	Conclusion.....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Brenntag International Chemicals, Inc. v. Bank of India*,  
175 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 7

*Centauri Shipping Ltd. v. Western Bulk Carriers KS*,  
528 F. Supp. 2d 186 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) ..... 6, 7

*EM Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina*,  
473 F.3d 463 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 3, 4, 8

*First City, Texas-Houston, N.A. v. Rafidain Bank*,  
150 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 11

*LNC Investments, Inc. v. Republic of Nicaragua*,  
No. 96 Civ. 6360, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7814 (S.D.N.Y. June 8, 2000)..... 5

*LNC Investments, Inc. v. Republic of Nicaragua*,  
No. 96 Civ. 6360, 2000 WL 729216 (S.D.N.Y. June 6, 2000)..... 7

*Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.*,  
504 U.S. 607 (1992)..... 10

*Rodriguez v. DeBuono*,  
175 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 6

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1603(d) ..... 10

C.P.L.R. 5222(b)..... 2

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 8(a) ..... 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 62(c) ..... 1, 5, 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 69(a) ..... 2
